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Investigation report no. BI-413
	[bookmark: ColumnTitle]Summary
	

	File no.
	BI-413

	Licensee
	W & A Willmington Pty Ltd

	Station
	[bookmark: _GoBack]Vintage FM

	Type of service
	Open Narrowcast Radio 

	Name of program
	General programming

	Relevant legislation
	Sections 14, 18 and 133 of the Broadcasting Services Act 1992

	Date finalised
	6 September 2018

	Decision
	The licensee of Vintage FM:
· is providing an open narrowcasting service within the meaning of Section 18 
· is not providing a commercial broadcasting service within the meaning of Section 14
· is not providing a commercial radio broadcasting service without a licence in contravention of Section 133
of the Broadcasting Services Act 1992




The complaint 
In June 2018, the Australian Communications and Media Authority (the ACMA) commenced an investigation under the Broadcasting Services Act 1992 (the BSA) into a complaint that Vintage FM, is not operating as a narrowcasting service as it is providing programs of broad appeal, and is operating as a commercial radio station. 
The service
Vintage FM operates under an open narrowcasting class licence. 
Vintage FM is described on its website as follows:
Vintage FM is a local radio station, entertaining you 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. We play music that is 40 years old and was originally released on record. The music you grew up with.
We broadcast to the Hawkesbury, Penrith, Blue Mountains, Southern Highlands and Camden Valley. We also broadcast online around the world. Add to that, a line up of friendly announcers based in the local area, together with a collection of music features and segments.
Vintage FM plays “The Music You Grew Up With” from the 50’s, 60’s and 70’s. The songs you know, the songs you forgot about, and the songs you thought you’d never hear again. We play music from; Axiom, Beatles, Cliff Richard, Donavan, Elvis Presley, Frank Sinatra, Gene Pitney, Hermans Hermits, Ike & Tina Turner, Johnny OKeefe, Kinks, Little Richard, Manfred Man, Neil Diamond, Orbison, Peter Paul & Mary, Questions, Rolling Stones, Supremes, Tom Jones, Unit Four Plus Two, Ventures, Who, Yardbirds and the Zombies.[footnoteRef:1] [1:  https://vintagefm.com.au accessed 12 July 2018.] 

Assessment and submissions
The investigation takes into account:
· the complaint (Attachment A)
· submissions from the licensee (Attachment B)
· copies of audio recordings provided by Vintage FM for the periods selected by the ACMA:
· Monday 11 June 2018: 3.00 pm – 5.00 pm 
· Tuesday 12 June 2018: 7.00 am – 9.00 am 
· Saturday 16 June 2018: 12.00 pm – 2.00 pm.
A sample schedule is at Attachment C. Other sources are identified in this report where relevant.
Issue: Is the licensee of Vintage FM providing an open narrowcasting service or a commercial broadcasting service?
Relevant provisions
Broadcasting Services Act 1992 
[bookmark: _Toc517274294]14 Commercial broadcasting services
(1) 	Commercial broadcasting services are broadcasting services:
(a)  that provide programs that, when considered in the context of the service being provided, appear to be intended to appeal to the general public;  […]
18 Open narrowcasting services
(1) Open narrowcasting services are broadcasting services:
(a) whose reception is limited:
(i) by being targeted to special interest groups; or
(ii) by being intended only for limited locations, for example, arenas or business premises; or
(iii) by being provided during a limited period or to cover a special event; or
(iv) because they provide programs of limited appeal; or
(v) for some other reason; and
(b) that comply with any determinations or clarifications under section 19 in relation to open narrowcasting services.
133 Prohibition on providing a commercial radio broadcasting service without a
       licence
A person must not provide a commercial radio broadcasting service unless the person has a licence to provide that service.
The investigation also has regard to the ACMA’s Narrowcasting for radio guidelines and information about open and subscription narrowcasting radio services (June 2016)[footnoteRef:2] (the Guidelines). [2:  The narrowcasting guidelines are available at https://www.acma.gov.au/-/media/Diversity-Localism-and-  Accessibility/Advice/Word-Document/Narrowcasting-for-Radio-Guidelines-June-2016.docx?la=en.] 

Complainant’s submissions
The complainant submitted to the ACMA that Vintage FM is operating a ‘commercial radio station’ with commercials, news, weather reports and traffic reports, in addition to music.
Vintage FM’s submissions
Vintage FM submitted to the ACMA that: 
Vintage FM is not operating a commercial station. It is operating as a narrowcast service, within the definition of Section 18 of the Broadcasting Services Act.
[…]
Vintage FM’s programming, which is primarily music, is not intended to appeal to the general public. It is intended to appeal to older listeners not targeted by commercial radio services.
[…]
The service is limited by way of its music content, the lack of elements, such as general news and traffic reports, of commercial radio programming content […]
Finding
The licensee of Vintage FM is providing an open narrowcasting service, as defined under section 18 of the BSA. Accordingly, it is not providing a commercial broadcasting service within the meaning of Section 14 of the BSA and therefore not providing a commercial radio broadcasting service without a licence in contravention of Section 133 of the BSA.
Reasons
Based on the complaint and the licensee’s submissions, the ACMA has considered whether Vintage FM’s reception is limited because it provides ‘programs of limited appeal’, as set out in Section 18(1)(a)(iv) of the BSA.
Does Vintage FM provide programs of limited appeal?
The Guidelines provide the following guidance relevant to distinguishing a service of limited appeal from a commercial broadcasting service:
narrowcasting services are broadcasting services whose reception is limited. A service whose reception is not limited in some way will not be a narrowcasting service under the Act
commercial broadcasting services commonly comprise a number of distinct program components (such as general news, weather, popular music and other programs of general appeal) which, in combination, form a broad-based service of general appeal
a service which, in addition to a narrowcasting element, also incorporates a significant amount of programming that is common to commercial radio services, is unlikely to be a narrowcasting service
the ACMA’s assessment of a narrowcasting service will consider the program elements of a broadcasting service as a whole, not in isolation
consideration of the target audience will be decisive in distinguishing ‘programs of limited appeal’ from those that ‘appear to be intended to appeal to the general public’.[footnoteRef:3] [3:  Page 4 of the Guidelines.] 

As part of its assessment of whether or not Vintage FM provides programs of limited appeal, the ACMA considered the three recordings supplied by Vintage FM and the program log[footnoteRef:4] provided for a sample week. The ACMA assessed Vintage FM’s service as a whole taking into account the music played as well as other program components of its service. [4:  The program log was an itemised list of content broadcast by Vintage FM that was broken down into categories such as song titles, ‘General Sweeper’, and ‘Voice Track’.] 

Music programming on Vintage FM
Vintage FM submitted that:
The Vintage FM service provides programs of limited appeal targeted at the special interest group of senior citizens aged 65 years and over. Vintage FM plays music from the 1940s, 50s, 60s and 70’s, including most songs not programmed by similar mainstream radio formats. We have over 6,000 songs in our playlist, unlike commercial stations, which generally have a playlist of about 500 songs. 
Our programming policy is to play music that is more than 40 years old. This includes music that did not chart, was not popular or well-known in Australia, which, in turn, is generally not played on commercial radio. Our music is not of broad appeal.
The ACMA’s assessment of the sample recordings and program logs indicates that:
· All of the music appeared to be released in the 1970s or earlier.
· There were many songs that were not likely to be well-known to the general public.
· The music was played without the announcements that are typical of commercial radio broadcasting services, which limits its appeal. The hosted programs are an exception.
The ACMA’s observations of the sample recordings and program logs were consistent with the licensee’s submission that they are playing music ‘not programmed by similar mainstream radio formats’. The sample recordings and program logs indicated the music component of the service was limited by its focus on music that was more than 40 years old, with the minimal use of song announcements. 
Other program components on Vintage FM 
In respect of other program components, Vintage FM submitted that:
Vintage FM’s service does not contain a news service, traffic reports, competitions, time calls, live announcers, talk back, current affairs or general interviews, which are some of the major programming elements included on commercial radio services. Vintage FM does not contain elements of commercial radio programming content.
The sample recordings submitted by Vintage FM indicate the absence of several program components commonly associated with commercial radio broadcasting services. For example, there was no interview content, sports coverage, station competitions, current affairs programs or regular traffic updates in the recordings. 
However, the sample recordings indicated that some components associated with commercial broadcasting services were included and these are discussed below.
Hosted programs
Two out of the three submitted recordings consisted of hosted programs, the ‘Brighter Brekky Show’ and an untitled Saturday afternoon program. 
In both programs, the announcer spoke approximately every ten minutes for around thirty seconds to one minute, back and forward—announcing some songs, noting upcoming local events or festivals and making small talk. It was not possible to determine whether the announcements were presented live or were pre-recorded. None of the announcements referred to current events, news or current affairs, supporting the claims made by the licensee that there were no live announcers. 
Weather announcements
The submitted recordings contained two weather announcements by the announcer of ‘The Brighter Brekky Show’ and two by the announcer of the untitled Saturday afternoon program. One of them was presented as follows:
[Announcer]: Vascular Care Centre, thanks for our weather report today. You can expect a top of 19 degrees with a shower or two around, down to 10 overnight. 19 degrees again tomorrow and a partly cloudy day for your Wednesday. As we head up the mountains expect a top of 14 there, a morning shower or two, down to 5, up to 12 degrees tomorrow for your hump Wednesday, a partly cloudy day expected. [Recorded soundtrack] This weather update is brought to you by the Vascular Care Centre in Broughton Street, Camden […]
The weather report referred to ‘today’ indicating some currency, however the information provided was of a general nature so it was not possible to determine whether the announcements were read live or were pre-recorded.
Commercials
Section 18 of the BSA does not prohibit an open narrowcasting service operating for profit or as part of a profit-making enterprise. There is no specific prohibition on an open narrowcasting service carrying paid advertisements or being funded by advertising, provided that its reception is limited.
The ACMA’s assessment of the recordings and program logs indicates that the advertising component of Vintage FM’s programming is less varied than is common on commercial radio services. 
The sample recordings contained commercials mainly advertising local businesses and community service announcements. There were also sponsored weather announcements, which were brief and delivered during hosted programs in a conversational manner. 
Summary of other program components
The ACMA considers that the Vintage FM broadcast samples and program logs did not incorporate a significant amount of program components that are common to commercial radio broadcasting services. 
The program components commonly associated with commercial radio services were either absent from or constituted only a small part of Vintage FM’s service. In total, non-music components made up approximately 10-12 minutes per hour of content. This included a mix of voice tracks and weather announcements that were limited by a lack of, or minimal, currency.
Target audience 
The licensee submitted that its programming is targeted at people over 65 years and that its reception is limited to the Blue Mountains (NSW) and outer western suburbs of Sydney. According to Australian Bureau of Statistics 2016 data, approximately 19% of the population of the Blue Mountains local government area was 65 years of age or older. The corresponding figure for the Penrith area was 12%, Camden 23% and Bowral (Southern Highlands) 25%, compared to a national average of around 16%.[footnoteRef:5] [5:  http://www.abs.gov.au/websitedbs/D3310114.nsf/Home/2016%20QuickStats, accessed 14 August 2018.] 

The music played on Vintage FM is from the 1940s to the 1970s. Given the general demographic information noted, the ACMA considers that Vintage FM’s Radio’s service is primarily targeted at listeners over a certain age, to whom music from the 1940s to the 1970s is likely to appeal. The target audience is an indication that the service is not intended to appeal to the general public.
Conclusion
Considering Vintage FM’s service as a whole, the ACMA’s view is that Vintage FM is operating as a narrowcasting service because of the limited appeal of its programs. Vintage FM does play some hit songs from the 1940’s, 1950’s, 1960’s and 1970s, and has minimal program components found on commercial radio services. However, the appeal of Vintage FM’s programming is limited by virtue of the following:
· Much of the music it plays is not likely to be well-known to the general public.
· The program content appears to be pre-recorded and contains very minimal current information.
· The music is mostly played without the announcements that are typical of commercial radio broadcasting services.
· The service does not include a significant amount of the programming that is common to commercial broadcasting services, which, if present, would broaden the appeal of the service.
Accordingly, Vintage FM’s service is ‘limited in reception’ on the basis that it provides programs of limited appeal within the meaning of Section 18(1)(a)(iv) of the BSA.
It follows that Vintage FM is not providing a commercial broadcasting service within the meaning of section 14 of the BSA, noting, amongst other things, that the service does not appear to be intended to appeal to the general public, and therefore is not providing a commercial radio broadcasting service without a licence in contravention of Section 133 of the BSA.

ATTACHMENT A

Complaint

Extract of complaint to the ACMA dated 10 April 2018
I believe that the licensees are operating commercial radio stations on their LPON licences. They are not narrowcasting to a limited audience like tourist area or ethnic group with an information service… IF you listen to their services there is NO difference between them and WSFM. The licensees play commercials, news, traffic reports and promotions […]


Extract of correspondence dated 12 June 2018

I listened for about ninety minutes this morning […]

0800-0930 Vintage FM
Music - 60’s, 70’s and 80’s
Commercials - produced commercials (none said they were ‘a station sponsor’).
Sponsor announcements - this program is brought to you by….	
Weather reports with a sponsor attached ‘this weather report brought to you by…’ and a produced commercial followed.
Traffic reports with a sponsor attached ‘this traffic report brought to you by…’ and a produced commercial followed.
Station ID’s recorded and by DJ.
DJ announcing tracks.



ATTACHMENT B

Licensee’s submissions

Extract of the licensee’s submission dated 17 July 2018

[…] Vintage FM is not operating a commercial station. It is operating as a narrowcast service, within the definition of Section 18 of the Broadcasting Services Act.
1. Not a commercial service
Section 14(a) of the BSA defines a commercial service as one which appears to be intended to appeal to the general public. Vintage FM’s programming, which is primarily music, is not intended to appeal to the general public. It is intended to appeal to older listeners not targeted by commercial radio services.
Section 14(b) states that a commercial service should provide programming free to the general public, however, Vintage FM is geographically limited, so does not serve the general public of the Sydney licence area.
2. Vintage FM is a narrowcasting service
Vintage FM satisfies the criteria in Section 18 of the Broadcasting Services Act. The service is limited by way of its music content, the lack of elements, such as general news and traffic reports, of commercial radio programming content and is limited by geography.
Background
Vintage FM began broadcasting on the 1st January 2009 with a format of music that was recorded over 40 years ago (see ACMA 2009 Investigation Report 2150). This format has not changed. Vintage FM has had several ACMA investigations over the years and have all found that we are providing a narrowcast service.
 Music
The Vintage FM service provides programs of limited appeal targeted at the special interest group of senior citizens aged 65 years and over. Vintage FM plays music from the 1940s, 50s, 60s and 70’s, including most songs not programmed by similar mainstream radio formats. We have over 6,000 songs in our playlist, unlike commercial stations, which generally have a playlist of about 500 songs.
Our programming policy is to play music that is more than 40 years old. This includes music that did not chart, was not popular or well-known in Australia, which, in turn, is generally not played on commercial radio. Our music is not of broad appeal […]
Other Program Elements
Vintage FM’s service does not contain a news service, traffic reports, competitions, time calls, live announcers, talk back, current affairs or general interviews, which are some of the major programming elements included on commercial radio services. Vintage FM does not contain elements of commercial radio programming content.
The complaint alleged that we broadcast news and traffic reports. This is not correct.

Geography
The service is also geographically limited and its reception is limited to the outer Western Suburbs of Sydney and Blue Mountains regions.
Summary
Our narrowcast service broadcasts programming of limited appeal.
•	It is limited by the music played. Vintage FM plays music from the 1940s, 50s, 60s and 70’s, including most songs not programmed by similar mainstream radio formats.
•	It is limited by the lack of programming elements featured on commercial radio. Vintage FM does not contain a news service, traffic reports, competitions, time calls, live announcers, talk back or general interviews.
•	It is limited by geography. Vintage FM is geographically limited to the outer Western Suburbs and Blue Mountains.
Therefore, our narrowcast service is defined by three key compliance areas of section 18:
(i) By being targeted to special interest groups; and
(ii) By being intended only for geographically limited locations served by its licence; and
(iv) Because it provides programs of limited appeal.
Given that Vintage FM satisfies the above criteria, the station is consistent with the requirements of section 18 of the BSA. Vintage FM provides an Open Narrowcasting Service, in accordance with its licence. […]


ATTACHMENT C

Sample programming schedule (Vintage FM – 12 June 2018, 7.00 am – 9.00 am) 
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‘ID’ denotes Station ID’s
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‘ID’ denotes station ID’s
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Time

6:56:54

7:01:34

7:01:51

7:06:00

7:06:28

7:08:56

7:08:57

7:13:17

7:16:29

7:16:31

7:18:47

7:21:11

7:22:09

7:22:40

7:23:09

7:23:39

7:23:54

7:24:24

7:24:30

7:26:46

7:28:56

7:29:03

7:31:30

7:32:20

7:32:50

7:33:10

7:33:41

7:34:12

7:34:17

7:37:43

7:37:58

7:40:02

7:42:18

7:44:25

7:44:55

7:45:10

7:45:26

7:45:56

7:46:01

7:48:50

7:48:56

7:51:15

7:54:55

7:55:53

7:56:23

7:56:52

7:57:10

7:57:39

7:57:46

Commercial

Community Service Announcement Planet Ark Business Recycling 2018

Vintage FM Sweeper 2 (Hawkesbury 87.6)

I'm A Tiger

ID

Lulu

Inspiring Choices 2018_Generic

Battery-World-Penrith

Camden-Furniture-One

Commercial

Commercial

Puppet On A String

Yesterday's Hero

incl. Meals on Wheels community service announcement spoken by host

Sandie Shaw

John Paul Young

Vintage FM - ID - Female

Love Makes The World Go 'Round

Brighter Brekky Sweeper - Domayne Furniture

ID

Perry Como

Commercial Outback-Steakhouse

Commercial Stuart Ayres Audio

Commercial Domayne

Len Barry 1 2 3

Voice Track Celebrity birthdays, announces some songs

Commercial Domayne

Electric Light Orchestra Living Thing

Brighter Brekky Sweeper - Sweeper 9

Bill Haley & His Comets Rockin' Through The Rye

ID

Commercial Harvey Norman

Promo Vintage FM Sales Promo - Penrith

ID Vintage FM Sweeper - Facebook

One-Shipload Camden-Furniture

Commercial The-Nepean-Rowing-Club

ID/Commercial Brighter Brekky Sweeper - Domayne Furniture

John Farnham Raindrops Keep Falling On My Head

Voice Track Weather Credit = Vascular Care Centre

ID Vintage FM Sweeper 2 (Blue Mtns 87.6)

Johnny Chester Teeny

Cliff Richard & The Shadows Do You Wanna Dance

Commercial Fusion-Shutters---Blinds

Commercial Nine News Australia

Commercial Domayne

Voice Track Host talks about a festival in Lismore

Promo 60's at 6 Promo (Roots Of Heavy Metal)

Commercial Domayne

Short Sting Vintage FM - General Sweeper 8

David Seville & The Chipmunks Witch Doctor

Buddy England Movin' Man

ID Vintage FM - Cold Voice ID M5

Blood Sweat & Tears Hi De Ho

Bob Dylan Lay Lady Lay

The Hollies He Ain't Heavy, He's My Brother

Voice Track Host introduces 'Brighter Brekky Show, courtesy of Domayne Penrith; 

Herman's Hermits I'm Into Something Good

Fifth Dimension Age Of Aquarius

ID Top Of The Hour Station Identification - All Frequencies

Voice Track

ID/Commercial

Artist/Program Component Title
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8:00:34

8:00:52

8:03:17

8:03:43

8:05:43

8:05:44

8:08:01

8:11:01

8:11:07

8:13:10

8:15:30

8:16:13

8:16:43

8:16:59

8:17:16

8:17:46

8:18:16

8:18:23

8:20:32

8:22:48

8:22:54

8:24:53

8:26:58

8:28:01

8:28:18

8:28:48

8:29:12

8:29:51

8:29:56

8:33:06

8:35:33

8:35:36

8:37:51

8:38:40

8:39:10

8:39:47

8:40:04

8:40:34

8:40:46

8:43:29

8:45:40

8:45:46

8:48:59

8:51:42

8:52:43

8:52:59

8:53:31

8:53:46

8:54:01

8:54:08

8:56:14

8:59:57

Commercial

ID

Graham Bonnet

Tony Worsley & The Blue Jays

Commercial

Commercial

Dinah Lee

ID

Commercial

Commercial

Community Service Announcement

Commercial

Peter & Gordon

Pastoral Symphony

Peace Train

Top Of The Hour Station Identification - All Frequencies

Cat Stevens

ID

Nine News Australia

Vintage FM Sweeper 2 (Camden Valley 88.7)

Green Green New Christy Minstrels

Better-Truck-Repairs

Harvey Norman

Lifeline-Macarthur

Commercial

Commercial

Warm Ride

Just A Little Bit



Voice Track

Get A Job

I Feel Fine

Brighter Brekky Sweeper - Domayne Furniture

The Silhouettes

Beatles

Better-Truck-Repairs

Domayne

Vintage FM Sweeper - Business Directory 1 ID

Small talk by host

Domayne

Pinegrove-Memorial-Park

Voice Track

Commercial

Reet Petite

Brighter Brekky Sweeper 2

Walking Along The Diamonds

Penrith-Council

Vintage FM - General Sweeper 12

I Do, I Do, I Do, I Do, I Do

Community Service Announcement

ID

Better-Truck-Repairs

Camden-Furniture

Thor-s-Cafe Commercial

One Fine Day

Weather Credit = Vascular Care Centre

The Chiffons

Voice Track

Come A Little Bit Closer

Brighter Brekky Sweeper - Domayne Furniture

So Deep Twist

Delltones

ID/commercial

Domayne

Vintage FM Sweeper 2 (Penrith 87.8)

Swingin' School

ID

Bobby Rydell

St-Marys-Band-Club

Better-Truck-Repairs

Camden-Meals-On-Wheels-Revision

Commercial

Commercial

Boogie Woogie Bugle Boy

Host mentions Domayne Furniture

Domayne

Bette Midler

Voice Track

Love Machine

Vintage FM - General Sweeper 13

Every Day

ID

Buddy Holly

It's Good News Week

Vintage FM - Cold Voice ID F3

I Go To Pieces

Hedgehoppers Anonymous

ID

Top Of The Hour Station Identification - All Frequencies

Solitary Man

Host announces some songs

ID

Neil Diamond

Community Service Announcement

ID

Commercial

Abba

Brenda Lee

Commercial

Voice Track
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